



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO.763 OF 2026
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO.764 OF 2026
IN FIRST APPEAL (STAMP) NO.27067 OF 2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. THR. BRANCH MANAGER, NAGPUR
VERSUS
SARASWATI JIWAN KANOJIYA AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. A.M. Kukday, Advocate for Applicant/Appellant.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 06th FEBRUARY 2026

1. Heard learned Advocate for the applicant.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAF) NO.764 OF 2026

3. By this application filed under Order 41, Rule 5 of C.P.C., the appellant seeks stay to the Judgment and Award dated 11.06.2025, passed by Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-1, Nagpur, in M.A.C.P No.574 of 2020.
4. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.

5. The appellant is permitted to serve the respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file affidavit of service in that regard by next date.

6. Subject to the appellant depositing the entire amount of compensation along with interest, in this Court, within a period of eight weeks from today, there shall be ad-interim stay to the impugned Judgment and Award, till next date.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

asd